

ITEM NO.41

COURT NO.12

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 761 OF 2013

PRAGYA SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VENKAT RAO CHAGANTY

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 03/03/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Saurabh Bhardwaj,Adv.  
Mr. Gagandeep Kaushal,Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Aditi Mishra,Adv.  
Mr. Vikas Mehta,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition is dismissed as having become infructuous  
in terms of the signed order.

| (Sarita Purohit) | | (Sneh Bala Mehra) | |  
| Court Master | | Assistant Registrar | |

(Signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 761 OF 2013

PRAGYA SHARMA

... PETITIONER

VERSUS

VENKAT RAO CHAGANTY

... RESPONDENT

O R D E R

We are happy to note that the parties to the litigation have settled their dispute before the mediators. In the circumstances, the transfer petition has become infructuous.

The report of the mediators received from the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre has been taken on record and the parties shall act as per the Settlement Agreement dated 07.02.2014 arrived at before the mediators. It would be open to the parties to initiate divorce proceedings before the District Court, Saket (Delhi). No objection with regard to the jurisdiction of the said Court shall be taken by either party.

..2/-

.2.

The transfer petition stands dismissed as having become infructuous.

.....J.  
[ANIL R. DAVE]

.....J.  
[SHIVA KIRTI SINGH]

New Delhi;  
3rd March, 2014.